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Mr. Thomas K. Chenal, Chairman
Arizona Power Plantand Transmission Line Siting Committee NTRO
1275 W. Washington Street Cf)ﬁié'ration Commission

Phoenix, Arizona 85007 ORIGINAL DOCKETED

thomas.chenal@azag.gov
SEP 16 2015

DOCKETED 8Y

Regarding: SunZia Transmission, LLC, Docket No. L-00000YY-15-0318-00171

S

Dear Chairman Chenal:

The Friends of the Aravaipa Region, a non-profit association of conservation activists that has actively
participated in reviewing the SunZia transmission project proposal, supports the legal memorandum
submitted by Cascabel Working Group (CWG) on September 14, 2015. This CWG memorandum was
composed inresponse to yoursolicitation formemoranda related to whether a qualifying non-profit
organization can participate as an intervenerwithout being represented by an attorney (Item 31 of your
Procedural Order of 9/11/2015).

With the deadlineforfiling an application to intervene falling on the same date as your deadline for
response to Item 31 of your Procedural Order, October 9%, we request that Item 31 be resolved much
earlierthanthatdate, as requested by CWG. Agreeingupon the rules for participationis acritical path
issue, and notresolving this wellbeforethe deadlineforapplying tointervene will put our group and others
at a substantial disadvantage. Knowingthatour participation asanintervenercould be revoked afteritis
too late to make otherarrangements will significantly hamper our ability to solicit potential witnesses in
good faith, and to subsequently share thisinformation with other parties in accordance with Items 10 and
11 in yourrecent Procedural Order.

We also note that Arizona Supreme CourtRule 31(d)(28) makes it clear that lay representation for
qualifying non-profit organizations is allowed in orderto accommodate legitimate stakeholder groups in the
publicreview process and should only be restricted if the Commission or presiding officer “..determines
thatlay representation is interfering with the orderly progress of the proceeding, imposing undue burdens
onthe other parties, or causing harm to the parties represented.” We request that such a determination
not be made ina pre-emptive manner.

Respectfully submitted on September 15, 2015,
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PeterElse, Chair, Friends of the Aravaipa Region BighackyardFAR@gmail.com
P.O0.Box 576 phone 520-487-1903
Mammoth, AZ 85618

ATTACHMENT: Email distribution listforthisletter and statement of Docket submission.




The preceding emailed letter with this Attachment will be submitted to Docket Control via courier. The
email distribution list for the preceding letter includes all parties and potential parties known by me as of
9/15/2015:

Thomas Chenal <thomas.chenal@azag.gov>

CC: <Gregory Stanley <Gregory.Stanley@pinalcountyaz.gov>, Chris Keller
<chris.keller@pinalcountyaz.gov>, Charles Hains <chains@azcc.gov>, Tim Hogan <thogan@aclpi.org>,
Cedric Hay <cedric.hay@pinalcountyaz.gov>, Redington NRCD <redingtonnrcd@gmail.com>, Linda Pollock
<Linda.pollock@azag.gov>, BillDunn <dunnranches@yahoo.com>, Elna Otter <elna.otter@gmail.com>,
PeterElse FAR <bigbackyardfar@gmail.com>, Rob Peters <rpeters @defenders.org>, Dorothy Hallock
<halgros@hallockgross.com>, Pearl Mast <cpearimast@gmail.com>, Sandy Bahr
<sandy.bahr@sierraclub.org>, Peter Steere<peter.ste ere@tonation-nsn.gov>, Matt Clark
<mclark@tucsonaudubon.org>, Christina McVie <cmcvie @tucsonaudubon.org>, Karen Fogas
<kfogas@tucsonaudubon.org>, Peter Gerstman <peter.gerstman@robson.com>,

Albert Acken <aacken@rcalaw.com>, “tubaclawyer” <tubaclawyer@aol.com>, Sam Lofland,
<SLofland@rcalaw.com>




